

No. 18-____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INC., MID-STATE FINANCE, INC.,
and MICHAEL E. GRAY,
Defendants-Petitioners.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi
Case No. 3:16-cv-00356-WHB-JCG

**Petition for Permission to Appeal
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Dale Danks, Jr.
Michael V. Cory, Jr.
DANKS, MILLER & CORY
213 S. Lamar Street
P.O. Box 1759
Jackson, MS 39215-1759
Phone: (601) 957-3101
Fax: (601) 957-3160
Email: ddanks@dmc-law.net

Bentley E. Conner
P.O. Box 563
Canton, MS 39046-5630
Phone: (601) 859-6306
Fax: (601) 859-6307
Email: connerbentleye@bellsouth.net

Theodore B. Olson
Counsel of Record
Helgi C. Walker
Joshua S. Lipshutz
Lochlan F. Shelfer
Jeremy C. Christiansen
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 530-9575
Email: tolson@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION	3
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Properly Certified Its Order For Interlocutory Review Based On The Controlling Question Of The Constitutionality Of The CFPB’s Structure.....	9
A. The Issue Of The Constitutionality Of The CFPB’s Structure Is One Over Which Reasonable Jurists Could—And Do—Disagree.....	11
B. The Validity Of The CFPB’s Structure Is A “Controlling” Issue Of Law, The Resolution Of Which Would Not Just “Materially Advance” But Terminate This Litigation.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-07522-JFW-RAO, ECF No. 236 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2017).....	8
<i>CFPB v. D & D Mktg, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-9692 PSG (EX), 2016 WL 8849698 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016)	13
<i>CFPB v. D & D Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-9692 PSG (EX), 2017 WL 5974248 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2017).....	8
<i>CFPB v. Fomichev</i> , No. 17-80047, Order Granting Permission to Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) (9th Cir. May 17, 2017).....	2, 8
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	21
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	21
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	11, 14

<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria,</i> 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Landry v. FDIC,</i> 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11, 14
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	18
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	19
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB,</i> 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.,</i> 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Ryder v. United States,</i> 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Ex parte Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 322 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1963).....	10, 17
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5491	4
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	4, 5

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a).....	4, 5
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5581	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345	3
Ala. Code § 5-18A-12	5
Ala. Code § 5-18A-13	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:3578.4	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-67-517.....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-67-519.....	5

Other Authorities

<i>Enforcement Actions</i> , CFPB, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/enforcement/actions	21
Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace?</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856, 899 (2013)	20
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , No. 15-1177, 2017 WL 1035617 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 17, 2017).....	16
16 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012)	10, 20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(3)	3
